1307 Written Answers

(@) 7 ag @ § f& gwnfeamw
F AN FAA AWE  FHEHAT GF
FT ATHT & WG FT QT 5T A qFA
¥ A a5t 9 AST Y Tk Fae A
fstret ot a7 AR & & wwdr §
7T

() afz roE W (F) W (4)
FT IAT G A g1 AT FAT LRI 7 29 97
faare forar € fF 3@ sERT AT TR &
& AA F AT U AT AT g7 7

t[INDO-AFGHAN TRADE IN DRY FRUITS

90. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister for Cowm-MERCE AND CONSUMER INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Afghanistan do not allow Indian dealers in dry fruits to have direct and free trade with Afghanistan in dry fruits;

(b) whether it is a fact that traders in Afghanistan can send dry fruits to India only through the Afghan Commercial Bank and these fruits can be sold here only through the Pashtani Tejarati Company; and

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and
(b) above be in the affirmative, whether Government have considered the effect this arrangement will have on the trade in dry fruits in India?] t{Tee MINISTER 7For COM-MERCE anxp CONSUMER INDUS-TRIES (SHR1 MoRARN DEsAl): (a) and (b). No, Sir. Imports of dry fruits from Afghanistan are effected through importers who hold Indian import licences. According to current procedure, import licences for import of dry fruits from Afghanistan are issued only to persons or firms who have been engaged in the import trade of these goods between 1945-54. Exports from Afghanistan are regulated through Afghanistan exporters in accordance with the rules and instructions in force in that country.

(c) Does not arise.]

SHow RooMms IN FOREIGN COUNTRIES

91. Surr M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND CONSUM-ER INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether any new show rooms are to be set up by Government in any foreign countries in the year 1956-
57; and

(b) if so, where?

THE MINISTER For COM-MERCE anp CONSUMER INDUS-TRIES (SHRI MorARII DEsAD): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) At Teheran, Cairo and Singapore.

STRIKE IN PAPER SORTING OFFICE,
DELHI

92. Sur1t M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the employees of the Paper Sorting Office in Delhi went on a strike last month without any proper notice; and

(b) if so, what were the reasons for the strike?

T MINISTER 1IN THE MINIS-
TRY oF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
RAJ BAHADUR): (a) Yes.

+English translation.

